Services. 

32.14.2 The aggregate liability of Post Office for all Defaults (other than a Default 
governed by Clause 32.2.1) arising during the period 15 May 2002 to 31 March 
2003 (inclusive) or in any Financial Year thereafter shall in no event exceed 
four million five hundred thousand pounds (£4,500,000) per period. 

32.14.3 The aggregate liability under this Agreement of Fujitsu Services for all Defaults 
(other than a Default governed by Clauses 32.2.1, 32.2.4 or 32.2.5): 

32.14.3.1 for the period from 1 January 2002 to 31 March 2003 (inclusive)

[...]

liability shall accrue towards Fujitsu Services' aggregate liability under Clause 
32.2.1." 

32.15 The liability of Fujitsu Services under this Agreement for the fraud or other criminal 
activities of Fujitsu Services, its employees or subcontractors shall be limited to fifteen 
million pounds (£15,000,000) per Fraud Event. Such sum shall be increased in line with 
increases to the Retail Prices Index. 

32.16 Subject to Clause 32.5, the financial limits specified in Clause 32.2 shall 
(notwithstanding the reference to Defaults) apply to the aggregate of all claims for